

Defence Determination, Conditions of service (Operation COVID-19 ASSIST Allowance) Commencement Instrument 2023 (No. 22)

I, MICHAEL IAN MCCULLOCH, Director Drafting and Engagement, make the following notifiable instrument under section 4.12.4 of Defence Determination 2016/19, Conditions of service.

Dated 6 November 2023

Michael McCulloch Director Drafting and Engagement Department of Defence

Contents

| 1 N | Name | 1 |
|-----------------------------|--|---|
| 2 C | Commencement | 1 |
| 3 A | Authority | 1 |
| 4 P | Payment of Operation COVID-19 ASSIST Allowance | 1 |
| Schedule 1—Class of members | | 2 |
| 1 C | Class of members | 2 |

1 Name

This instrument is the Defence Determination, Conditions of service (Operation COVID-19 ASSIST Allowance) Commencement Instrument 2023 (No. 22).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on registration on the Federal Register of Legislation.

3 Authority

This instrument is made under section 4.12.4 of Defence Determination 2016/19, Conditions of service.

4 Payment of Operation COVID-19 ASSIST Allowance

In relation to a member who falls within the class of members specified in Schedule 1 of this Instrument, Operation COVID-19 ASSIST Allowance is payable from 8 November 2023.

Schedule 1—Class of members

1 Class of members

For the purpose of section 4, a member is in the class of members if the member is assigned one of the following PMKeyS numbers: